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EC2008-637

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT
PROVINCIAL TREASURER
AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT
(CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT
COMPUTERS FOR SCHOOLS PROGRAM)
WITH
INDUSTRY CANADA

Pursuant to clause 10(a) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap.
E-12 Council authorized the Provincial Treasurer to enter into an agreement with
the Government of Canada, as represented by the Minister of Industry, to continue
for the 2008-09 fiscal year, the Computers for Schools Program in Prince Edward
Island, such as more particularly described in the draft agreement.

EC2008-638

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT
CERTAIN ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
UNDER THE
REVENUE TAX ACT
AUTHORITY TO WRITE-OFF

Pursuant to subsection 26.1(1) of the Financial Administration Act R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. F-9 Council authorized the write-off of certain accounts receivable
under the Revenue Tax Act totalling $184,392.07 (including interest to 31 October
2008) as follows:

SCHEDULE
(REVENUE TAX ACT, WRITE-OFFS)
ACCOUNT OF AMOUNT WRITTEN-OFF
Adams, Colin sometimes carrying on business under the $ 1,345.27
style name Adams Family Welding
Seaview
Anderson, Adam 164.16
York
Annear, Ronald J. sometimes carrying on business under 3,273.23
the style name R. J. Annear Enterprises
Montague
Arsenault, Jason 181.16
Summerside
Atlantic Monitoring Centre Inc. 33,405.30
Summerside
Avery, Carl 131.39
Montague
Barlow, Shane 670.96
Miscouche
Bentley Leathers Inc. 16,561.53

St. Laurent, QC
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Betts, Carole L. sometimes carrying on business under the
style name Jumbles & Gems
Charlottetown

Coady P. Enterprises Inc. sometimes carrying on
business under the style name Need’s (Belvedere
Avenue)

Charlottetown

Gallant, Richard Gallant
Richmond

Gaudet, Mark
Summerside

Gavin, Dennis
Tignish

Generation XX Montague Inc.
Montague

Gilcash, Kevin
Miscouche

Grady, Major
Summerside

Gray, Floyd sometimes carrying on business under the
style name Vacuum Doctor
Charlottetown

Hi-Tech Pressure Washing Ltd.
Kensington

Holmes, Rosemary / Gauthier, Stella sometimes carrying
on business under the style name Sand Dollar Catering
Summerside

Hughes, Patricia sometimes carrying on business under
the style name Country Gardens Convenience
Charlottetown

J.F.M. Holdings Ltd. sometimes carrying on business
under the style name Nick’s
Charlottetown

MacDonald, Geoffrey James
Charlottetown

Maclnnis, Daniel
Charlottetown

McConnell, Boyd
Georgetown

McLaine Motors Ltd.
Charlottetown

McQuaid, Blake
Charlottetown

Murphy, Frank sometimes carrying on business under the
style name Frank’s Watch & Jewellery
Charlottetown

Noseworthy, Kimberley
Montague
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2,874.07

10,659.64

166.59

1,108.63

166.59

2,192.76

159.05

1,080.44

6,854.57

6,559.67

8,177.99

4,118.28

5,342.50

207.84

751.22

188.39

20,900.78

178.33

7,229.69

294.65
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Perry, Jim sometimes carrying on business under the
style name Jim Perry Auto Upholstery
Charlottetown

Price, Bradley Darrell sometimes carrying on business
under the style name Stratford Lube and Service
Fredericton, NB

Rodeck, Lynne and Willerton, William N.
sometimes carrying on business under the style
name Cladach Breagh Cottages

Stanley Bridge

Rogerson, Donelda and Ward, Davis
sometimes carrying on business under the
style name Charlottetown Auto Trim
Cornwall

Smallman, Alton
Coleman

Smallman, Martin
O’Leary

Vanbarneveld, David
Summerside

Vessey, Peter
Winsloe

Waite, Jeremy
Miscouche

EC2008-639

8,294.41

4,993.32

23,428.96

11,060.59

259.41
807.94
274.04
163.37
165.35

$184,392.07

ISLAND INVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT ACT
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE REGULATIONS

GREAT GEORGE PROPERTIES LTD.

AUTHORIZATION

Pursuant to subsection 2(3) of the Island Investment Development Act
Financial Assistance Regulations (EC2005-686), Council authorized Island
Investment Development Inc. to advance a loan in the amount of seven hundred
thousand dollars ($700,000.00) to Great George Properties Ltd.
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EC2008-640

LENDING AGENCY ACT
GREAT GEORGE PROPERTIES LTD.
AUTHORIZATION

Pursuant to subsection 2(2) of the Lending Agency Act Regulations (EC1999-
406) Council authorized the Agency to advance a loan in the amount of one
million, three hundred and five thousand dollars ($1,305,000.00) to Great George
Properties Ltd.

EC2008-641

LENDING AGENCY ACT
JASPER WYMAN & SON CANADA INC.
AUTHORIZATION

Pursuant to subsection 2(2) of the Lending Agency Act Regulations (EC1999-
406) Council authorized the Agency to advance a loan in the amount of three
million and seventy-five thousand dollars ($3,075,000.00) to Jasper Wyman &
Son Canada Inc.

EC2008-642

HOUSING CORPORATION ACT
TIGNISH HOUSING AUTHORITY
APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to clause 10(3)(d) of the Housing Corporation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988,
Cap. H-11.1, Council designated Ethel Ellsworth as chairperson of the Tignish
Housing Authority (vice Colin Arsenault, resigned as chair) for a term of three
years, effective 5 August 2008.
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