EC2008-637

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT PROVINCIAL TREASURER AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT (CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT COMPUTERS FOR SCHOOLS PROGRAM) WITH **INDUSTRY CANADA**

Pursuant to clause 10(a) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-12 Council authorized the Provincial Treasurer to enter into an agreement with the Government of Canada, as represented by the Minister of Industry, to continue for the 2008-09 fiscal year, the Computers for Schools Program in Prince Edward Island, such as more particularly described in the draft agreement.

EC2008-638

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT CERTAIN ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE **UNDER THE** REVENUE TAX ACT **AUTHORITY TO WRITE-OFF**

Pursuant to subsection 26.1(1) of the Financial Administration Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-9 Council authorized the write-off of certain accounts receivable under the Revenue Tax Act totalling \$184,392.07 (including interest to 31 October 2008) as follows:

SCHEDULE (REVENUE TAX ACT, WRITE-OFFS)

ACCOUNT OF

AMOUNT WRITTEN-OFF

Adams, Colin sometimes carrying on business under the style name Adams Family Welding Seaview	\$ 1,345.27	
Anderson, Adam York	164.16	
Annear, Ronald J. sometimes carrying on business under the style name R. J. Annear Enterprises Montague	3,273.23	
Arsenault, Jason Summerside	181.16	
Atlantic Monitoring Centre Inc. Summerside	33,405.30	
Avery, Carl Montague	131.39	
Barlow, Shane Miscouche	670.96	
Bentley Leathers Inc. St. Laurent, QC	16,561.53	

Betts, Carole L. sometimes carrying on business under the style name Jumbles & Gems Charlottetown	2,874.07
Coady P. Enterprises Inc. sometimes carrying on business under the style name Need's (Belvedere Avenue) Charlottetown	10,659.64
Gallant, Richard Gallant Richmond	166.59
Gaudet, Mark Summerside	1,108.63
Gavin, Dennis Tignish	166.59
Generation XX Montague Inc. Montague	2,192.76
Gilcash, Kevin Miscouche	159.05
Grady, Major Summerside	1,080.44
Gray, Floyd sometimes carrying on business under the style name Vacuum Doctor Charlottetown	6,854.57
Hi-Tech Pressure Washing Ltd. Kensington	6,559.67
Holmes, Rosemary / Gauthier, Stella sometimes carrying on business under the style name Sand Dollar Catering Summerside	8,177.99
Hughes, Patricia sometimes carrying on business under the style name Country Gardens Convenience Charlottetown	4,118.28
J.F.M. Holdings Ltd. sometimes carrying on business under the style name Nick's Charlottetown	5,342.50
MacDonald, Geoffrey James Charlottetown	207.84
MacInnis, Daniel Charlottetown	751.22
McConnell, Boyd Georgetown	188.39
McLaine Motors Ltd. Charlottetown	20,900.78
McQuaid, Blake Charlottetown	178.33
Murphy, Frank sometimes carrying on business under the style name Frank's Watch & Jewellery Charlottetown	7,229.69
Noseworthy, Kimberley Montague	294.65

Perry, Jim sometimes carrying on business under the style name Jim Perry Auto Upholstery Charlottetown	8,294.41
Price, Bradley Darrell sometimes carrying on business under the style name Stratford Lube and Service Fredericton, NB	4,993.32
Rodeck, Lynne and Willerton, William N. sometimes carrying on business under the style name Cladach Breagh Cottages Stanley Bridge	23,428.96
Rogerson, Donelda and Ward, Davis sometimes carrying on business under the style name Charlottetown Auto Trim Cornwall	11,060.59
Smallman, Alton Coleman	259.41
Smallman, Martin O'Leary	807.94
Vanbarneveld, David Summerside	274.04
Vessey, Peter Winsloe	163.37
Waite, Jeremy Miscouche	<u>165.35</u>
	\$ <u>184,392.07</u>

EC2008-639

ISLAND INVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT ACT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE REGULATIONS GREAT GEORGE PROPERTIES LTD. AUTHORIZATION

Pursuant to subsection 2(3) of the *Island Investment Development Act* Financial Assistance Regulations (EC2005-686), Council authorized Island Investment Development Inc. to advance a loan in the amount of seven hundred thousand dollars (\$700,000.00) to Great George Properties Ltd.

EC2008-640

LENDING AGENCY ACT GREAT GEORGE PROPERTIES LTD. **AUTHORIZATION**

Pursuant to subsection 2(2) of the Lending Agency Act Regulations (EC1999-406) Council authorized the Agency to advance a loan in the amount of one million, three hundred and five thousand dollars (\$1,305,000.00) to Great George Properties Ltd.

EC2008-641

LENDING AGENCY ACT JASPER WYMAN & SON CANADA INC. **AUTHORIZATION**

Pursuant to subsection 2(2) of the Lending Agency Act Regulations (EC1999-406) Council authorized the Agency to advance a loan in the amount of three million and seventy-five thousand dollars (\$3,075,000.00) to Jasper Wyman & Son Canada Inc.

EC2008-642

HOUSING CORPORATION ACT TIGNISH HOUSING AUTHORITY APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to clause 10(3)(d) of the Housing Corporation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-11.1, Council designated Ethel Ellsworth as chairperson of the Tignish Housing Authority (vice Colin Arsenault, resigned as chair) for a term of three years, effective 5 August 2008.